

18-5093

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, as guardian ad litem to unaccompanied minor JANE DOE,  
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 17-cv-02122-TSC

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,  
WASHINGTON, and the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-6279

*(Counsel listing continues on inside front cover)*

Dated: August 6, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
 POINT I	
ORR’S POLICY VIOLATES FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES AND INFRINGES ON STATE SOVEREIGNTY .....	11
A.    ORR’s Policy Infringes on the Sovereignty of States That Do Not Require Parental Involvement in Abortion Decisions. ....	12
B.    ORR’s Policy Infringes on the Sovereignty of States That Require Parental Involvement in Abortion Decisions Because the Agency Disregards Parental Consent and Bypass Determinations.....	18
 POINT II	
THE ORR DIRECTOR’S DENIAL OF ALL REQUESTS TO ACCESS ABORTION SERVICES IS AN UNDUE BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	22, 28, 31
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	1
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2005).....	25
<i>Doe v. ORR</i> , 884 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 24, 27
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	14
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	14

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9, 22
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229c.....	26
§ 1232 .....	3, 26
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-37.5-107 .....	28-29, 30
Fla. Code § 390.01114 .....	28-29, 30
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen § 20-103 .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.028.....	30
Tex. Fam. Code § 33.003 .....	30
 <b>Federal Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26 .....	26
 <b>Rules</b>	
<b>Page(s)</b>	
 <b>Texas Rules</b>	
1.4.....	28, 29
2.3.....	30
2.5.....	30
3.3.....	30

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Amnesty International, <i>Invisible Victims: Migrants on the Move in Mexico</i> 15 (Apr. 2010), available at <a href="https://fusiondotnet.files.wordpress.com/2014/09/amr410142010eng.pdf">https://fusiondotnet.files.wordpress.com/2014/09/amr410142010eng.pdf</a> .....	32
Congressional Research Service, <i>Unaccompanied Alien Children: An Overview</i> (Jan. 18, 2017), available at <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homesec/R43599.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homesec/R43599.pdf</a> .....	26
Guttmacher Institute, An Overview of Minors’ Consent Law as of October 1, 2017, at <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-minors-consent-law">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-minors-consent-law</a> .....	13
Michael Grabell & Topher Sanders, <i>Immigrant Youth Shelters: “If You’re a Predator, It’s a Gold Mine</i> , ProPublica (July 27, 2018), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrant-youth-shelters-sexual-abuse-fights-missing-children">https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrant-youth-shelters-sexual-abuse-fights-missing-children</a> .....	32
Planned Parenthood, <i>Parental Consent and Notification Laws</i> (updated June 2018), <a href="https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/teens/preventing-pregnancy-stds/parental-consent-and-notification-laws">https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/teens/preventing-pregnancy-stds/parental-consent-and-notification-laws</a> .....	12-13, 18
